



Clerk of the Court
Received 12/28/2022 03:01 PM
Filed 12/28/2022 03:01 PM

In the
District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

CAPITAL RIVER ENTERPRISES, LLC, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

CHRISTOPHER ABOD, *et al.*,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Civil Division,
in Case 2022 CA 000258 R(RP) (Hon. Hiram E. Puig-Lugo, Associate Judge)*

**JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLEES HARRY ROUPAS,
CHRISTOPHER ABOD AND BCJCL, LLC**

*DAVID S. PANZER
D.C. Bar No. 470677
WARD & BERRY, PLLC
1751 Pinnacle Drive, Suite 900
Tysons, Virginia 22102
(202) 331-8160
panzer@wardberry.com

Counsel for BCJCL, LLC

MICHAEL J. BRAMNICK
D.C. Bar No. 500756
*JOSEPH M. CREED
D.C. Bar No. 1032456
BRAMNICK CREED, LLC
4520 East West Highway, Suite 700
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
(301) 547-3647
mike@bramnickscreed.com
jcreed@bramnickscreed.com

*Counsel for Harry Roupas
and Christopher Abod*

DAVID H. COX
D.C. Bar No. 250167
*NATHAN J. BRESEE
D.C. Bar No. 991640
JACKSON & CAMPBELL
2300 N Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 457-1600
dcox@jackscamp.com
nbreesee@jackscamp.com

*Counsel for Harry Roupas,
Christopher Abod and
BCJCL, LLC*

December 28, 2022

RULE 28(a)(2) STATEMENT OF COUNSEL

The undersigned counsel for Appellees Harry Roupas, Christopher Abod and BCJCL, LLC certifies that the following listed parties appeared below:

Appellants

Capital River Enterprises, LLC and Kuei-Yin Chang Liu

Benjamin G. Chew
Andrew C. Crawford
Brown Rudnick LLP
601 13th Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

Brian West
Sandground, West, Silek
Raminpour & Wright, PLC
8229 Boone Blvd., Suite 610
Vienna, VA 22182

Appellees

Harry Roupas and Christopher Abod

David H. Cox (Solely as to Count I)
Nathan J. Bresee (Solely as to Count I)
Jackson & Campbell, PC
2300 N Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20037

Michael J. Bramnick
Joseph M. Creed
Bramnick Creed, LLC
4520 East West Highway, Suite 700
Bethesda, MD 20814

BCJCL, LLC

David S. Panzer
Ward & Berry, PLLC
1751 Pinnacle Drive, Suite 900
Tysons, VA 22102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 28(a)(2) STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
V. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. An Allegedly Altered Operating Agreement Provides no Basis to Void the DOTs	15
B. Mr. Ibiezugbe and Mr. Falkner Had Actual Authority to Grant the DOTs	24
1. The MOU Unambiguously Provides that Mr. Ibiezugbe and Mr. Falkner had Actual Authority to Execute and Grant the DOTs.....	24
2. The Purported Extrinsic Evidence Proffered by Appellants Violates the Parol Evidence Rule and was Properly Disregarded by the Trial Court	28
C. The Superior Court Properly Granted Appellees’ Motion to Dismiss	31
1. Count III, Tortious Interference with Business Relations, was Properly Dismissed	32
2. Count IV, Slander of Title, was Properly Dismissed.....	35
3. Count V, Civil Conspiracy, was Properly Dismissed.....	37
VI. CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>*2301 M St. Coop. Ass’n v. Chromium LLC</i> , 209 A.3d 82 (D.C. 2019)	24, 29, 30
<i>Abdelrhman v. Ackerman</i> , 76 A.3d 883 (D.C. 2013)	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13
<i>*Bloom v. Beam</i> , 99 A.3d 263 (D.C. 2014)	35, 36
<i>Bragdon v. Twenty-Five Twelve Assocs. L.P.</i> , 856 A.2d 1165 (D.C. 2004)	26
<i>BSA 77 P St. LLC v. Hawkins</i> , 983 A.2d 988 (D.C. 2009)	24
<i>Burbridge v. Howard Univ.</i> , 305 A.2d 245 (D.C. 1973)	25
<i>Chamberlain v. Am. Honda Fin. Corp.</i> , 931 A.2d 1018 (D.C. 2007)	14
<i>Francis v. Rehman</i> , 110 A.3d 615 (D.C. 2015)	14
<i>Gryce v. Lavine</i> , 675 A.2d 67 (D.C. 1996)	25
<i>Havilah Real Prop. Servs., LLC v. VLK, LLC</i> , 108 A.3d 334 (D.C. 2015)	32

* Cases marked are chiefly relied upon.

<i>Hill v. Medlantic Health Care Grp.</i> , 933 A.2d 314 (D.C. 2007)	37
<i>Holland v. Hannan</i> , 456 A.2d 807 (D.C. 1983)	25
<i>Johnson-El v. District of Columbia</i> , 579 A.2d 163 (D.C. 1990)	13
<i>Kemp v. Eiland</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 329 (D.D.C. 2015)	36-37
* <i>Levi v. Commonw. Land Title Ins.</i> , 2013 WL 5708402 (S.D.N.Y., Oct. 21, 2013)	21
* <i>Littleton Constr. Ltd. v. Huber Constr., Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 1081 (2016).....	18
<i>M.M. & G., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 612 A.2d 186 (D.C. 1992)	16
* <i>McNairy v. Baxter</i> , 320 B.R. 30 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2004).....	16, 20
<i>NCRIC, Inc. v. Columbia Hosp. for Women Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 957 A.2d 890 (D.C. 2008)	32
<i>Newmyer v. Sidwell Friends Sch.</i> , 128 A.3d 1023 (D.C. 2015)	32
<i>Oparaugo v. Watts</i> , 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005)	14
<i>Parker v. United States Tr. Co.</i> , 30 A.3d 147 (D.C. 2011)	24
* <i>Pitman Place Dev., LLC v. Howard Invs., LLC</i> , 330 S.W.3d 519 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)	17, 18, 22
<i>Potomac Dev. Corp. v. D.C.</i> , 28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011)	13
* <i>Psaromatis v. English Holdings</i> , 944 A.2d 472 (D.C. 2008)	35, 37

* <i>Scotch Bonnett v. Matthews</i> , 417 Md. 570 (2011).....	18
<i>Scott v. FedChoice Fed. Credit Union</i> , 274 A.3d 318 (D.C. 2022).....	5, 13
* <i>Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 991 A.2d 20 (D.C. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 433 F.2d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	23
<i>Westmoreland-LG&E Partners v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 486 S.E.2d 289 (1997).....	25
 Statutes:	
D.C. Code § 28:3-402(b)(1).....	34
D.C. Code § 42-101(a).....	20
 Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	13, 14
 Other Authorities:	
3 Casualty Insurance Claims § 48:16 (4th ed.).....	23
Forgery or Alteration, 11A Couch on Ins. § 167:49.....	23
